

19-1649-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

HECTOR ORTIZ, in his capacity as the Temporary Administrator for the Estate of Vicky Ortiz, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CIOX HEALTH LLC, as successor in interest of IOD Inc., and THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:17-cv-04039-DLC

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT HECTOR ORTIZ

Sue J. Nam
Michael R. Reese
REESE LLP
100 West 93rd Street, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10025
Telephone: (212) 643-0500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Hector Ortiz and the Proposed Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Factual Background..... 3

II. Procedural History 4

 A. Plaintiff Filed Her Complaint, and Defendants Moved to Dismiss 4

 B. The District Court Granted Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Four of Five Claims..... 6

 C. Hector Ortiz Is Substituted as Plaintiff 8

 D. Defendants Moved for Judgment on the Pleadings on the Final Remaining Claim, Which the Court Granted 8

 E. The Court Enters Judgment, and Plaintiff Appeals..... 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Standard of Review..... 11

II. The District Court Made an Error of Law by Concluding That PHL § 18(2)(e) Affords No Private Right of Action 12

 A. Affirming the District Court’s Ruling Would Erode Legal Stability and Consistency and Would Be Disruptive and Costly for Litigation Pending for Years 12

 B. The District Court Erred in Its Analysis of PHL § 18 16

1.	Plaintiff Is One of the Class for Whose Particular Benefit PHL § 18 Was Enacted.....	17
2.	Recognizing an Implied Private Right of Action Will Promote the Legislative Purpose	18
3.	Creation of an Implied Private Right of Action Is Consistent With the Legislative Scheme	21
	a. An Implied Private Right of Action Would Augment the Existing Enforcement Devices, Which Do Not Address Plaintiff’s Harm	21
	b. PHL § 18 Has No Extensive Enforcement Mechanism, and the Existing Methods of Enforcement Were Not Intended to Be Exclusive	31
III.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(g).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ader v. Guzman,
23 N.Y.S.3d 292 (2d Dep’t 2016) passim

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)12

Carter v. CIOX Health, LLC,
260 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)15

Carter v. Healthport Technologies, LLC,
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)16

Casillo v. St. John’s Episcopal Hospital, Smithtown,
580 N.Y.S.2d 992 (Sup. Ct. 1992)32

Charles v. Orange County,
925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)11

Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.,
2 N.E.3d 221 (N.Y. 2013)17

Feder v Staten Island Hospital, No. 601049/98,
2002 WL 34358059 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 1, 2002) 13, 16

Feder v. Staten Island Hosp.,
758 N.Y.S.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2003).....13

Feder v. Staten Island Hospital,
No. 601049/98 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 30, 1999).....13

Feder v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,
711 N.Y.S.2d 719 (1st Dep’t 2000)..... 13, 16

Franza v. State of New York,
83 N.Y.S.3d 361 (3d Dep’t 2018)37

Gerel Corp. v. Prime Eastside Holdings, LLC,
783 N.Y.S.2d 355 (1st Dep’t 2004)..... passim

Henry v. Isaac,
632 N.Y.S.2d 169 (2d Dep’t 1995) 25, 26, 29, 30

Hornbeck v. Towner,
208 N.Y.S.2d 785 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1960)..... 23, 24

Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, – US –,
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) 15, 16

Maimonides Med. Ctr. v. First United Am. Life Ins. Co.,
981 N.Y.S.2d 739 (2d Dep’t 2014) passim

McCracken v. Verisma Sys., Inc., No. 6:14-CV-06248(MAT),
2017 WL 2080279 (W.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017)39

McCracken v. Verisma Sys., Inc., No. 6:14-cv-06248-MAT,
2017 WL 3187365 (W.D.N.Y. July 27, 2017) 14, 15

McLean v. City of New York,
905 N.E.2d 1167 (N.Y. 2009) 34, 35, 37

Ortiz v. CIOX Health LLC,
386 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)2

Ortiz v. Ciox Health LLC, No. 1:17-cv-04039-DLC,
2018 WL 1033237 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2018)3

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991)16

Rhodes v. Herz,
920 N.Y.S.2d 11 (1st Dep’t 2011)..... 31, 32

Ruzhinskaya v. Healthport Techs., LLC,
291 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 14, 15, 16, 19

Ruzhinskaya v. Healthport Techs., LLC,
311 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....31

Sackin v. TransPerfect Glob., Inc.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)17

Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp,
686 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)33

Schwartz v. Torrenzano,
16 N.Y.S.3d 697 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Suffolk Cty. 2015).....28

Sheehy v. Big Flats Community Day, Inc.,
541 N.E.2d 18 (N.Y. 1989) passim

Signature Health Center, LLC v. State of New York,
935 N.Y.S.2d 357 (3d Dep’t 2011) 35, 36, 37

Spiro v. Healthport Tech., LLC,
73 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....39

Uhr v. E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.,
720 N.E.2d 886 (N.Y. 1999) 17, 34

V.S. v. Muhammad,
595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010)14

Wilson v. Dantas,
80 N.E.3d 1032 (N.Y. 2017)38

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13321

Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules passim

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 44

New York General Business Law Section 172..... 32, 33

New York General Business Law Section 187..... 32, 33

New York General Business Law Section 189.....33

New York General Business Law Section 190.....33

New York General Business Law Section 395-a.....33

New York General Business Law, Chapter 20, Article 1133

New York General Obligations Law Section 7-105..... 28, 29

New York General Obligations Law Section 7-109.....28

New York General Obligations Law Section 11–10134

New York Insurance Law Section 3224-a..... 25, 26

New York Public Health Law Section 12..... passim

New York Public Health Law Section 13..... passim

New York Public Health Law Section 1115.....23

New York Public Health Law Section 1116.....23

New York Public Health Law Section 2807..... 35, 36

New York Social Services Law Section 38935

New York Social Services Law Section 390 34, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 NYCRR 86–4.16.....36

10 NYCRR 86–4.17.....36

10 NYCRR subpart 86-4.....36

Bill Jacket, L. 1991, ch. 16520

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	1
Town Code § 270 of the Town of Southampton	28
Town Code § 270-3 of the Town of Southampton	27, 28
Town Code § 270-6 of the Town of Southampton	28
